

No. 10-70

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

TIFD III-E INC., TAX MATTERS PARTNER FOR
CASTLE HARBOUR LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendant-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE JUDGMENT OF THE UNITED STATES
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

BRIEF FOR THE PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

DAVID J. CURTIN
WILLIAM F. NELSON
JAMES D. BRIDGEMAN
BINGHAM MCCUTCHEN LLP
2020 K STREET, NW
WASHINGTON, DC 20006
(202) 373-6000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE i

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... ii

GLOSSARY..... xvi

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....5

 Background.....5

 Allocation of Operating Income and Disposition Gain/Loss.10

 The Exhibit E Distributions and their relationship to Capital Accounts.....11

 The Class A Guaranteed Payment.12

 Termination of Banks’ Investment.14

 Consequences of Castle Harbour Transaction.....15

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....17

ARGUMENT.....19

I. Section 704(e)(1) Mandates the Recognition of the Banks as Partners.....19

 Standard of Review.....19

 A. Section 704(e)(1) Establishes an Alternative Test to *Culbertson*.....19

 1. Congress enacted section 704(e)(1) for the express purpose of providing an alternative to the *Culbertson* test.20

 2. Courts have consistently characterized section 704(e)(1) as an alternative to *Culbertson*.....24

 B. The Government’s Arguments are Contrary to the Statute and Its Own Stipulations in this Case.28

1.	Section 704(e)(1) applies regardless of how the interest was “derived.”	28
2.	Castle Harbour was a preexisting partnership.	30
C.	The Banks’ Interests Were Capital Interests.	31
1.	The definition of “capital interest” does not require participation in residual profits and losses.....	33
2.	Because the Banks’ interests were not debt, they were capital interests.....	35
3.	The Banks’ interests were indistinguishable from commonly recognized preferred equity.	37
4.	The Government’s assertions that the Banks’ interests were not capital interests are legally and factually erroneous.....	44
D.	Conclusion.....	50
II.	Castle Harbour’s Allocation of Operating Income Was Valid	50
	Standard of Review.....	50
A.	Sections 704(b) and 704(c) Govern the Allocation of Castle Harbour’s Operating Income.....	51
B.	The Disputed Allocation of Taxable Income to the Banks Flows Directly From the Application of Section 704(c).	55
C.	The Allocation of Castle Harbour’s Operating Income Had Substantial Economic Effect.	59
1.	Section 704(b) governs the allocation of Operating Income.	59
2.	The allocation of Operating Income had economic effect.....	62
3.	The economic effect of the Operating Income allocation was “substantial.”	65
D.	The Partner’s Interest in the Partnership standard requires that the Banks be allocated 98% of the Operating Income.	71

E.	The Existing Section 704(c) Regulations Refute the Government’s Position.....	75
F.	Conclusion.....	76
III.	THE GOVERNMENT’S PENALTY CLAIMS ARE UNWARRANTED AND UNSUPPORTABLE.....	77
A.	Overview.	77
1.	The TEFRA context.....	78
2.	Overview of substantial understatement penalty.....	79
B.	The Substantial Understatement and Negligence Penalties Do Not Apply.	81
1.	Castle Harbour’s tax return positions were supported by substantial authority.	81
2.	For purposes of section 6662, Castle Harbour was not a “tax shelter.”.....	83
3.	There is no basis for imposition of a negligence penalty.	85
C.	The Government’s reasonable cause argument is irrelevant in this TEFRA proceeding.....	88
D.	Conclusion.....	89
	CONCLUSION.....	89

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Allegheny Energy, Inc. v. Virginia Electric & Power Co.</i> , 70 F. Supp. 2d 607 (D. Md. 1999).....	85
<i>Ambassador Apartments, Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 50 T.C. 236 (1968), <i>aff'd per curiam</i> , 406 F.2d 288 (2d Cir. 1969)	45-46
<i>Estate of Ballantyne v. Commissioner</i> , 341 F.3d 802 (8th Cir. 2003).....	50
<i>Ballou v. United States</i> , 370 F.2d 659 (6th Cir. 1966)	19
<i>Bausch & Lomb, Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 933 F.2d 1084 (2d Cir. 1991)	50, 51
<i>Bayou Verret Land Co. v. Commissioner</i> , 450 F.2d 850 (5th Cir. 1971)	27
<i>Blair v. Commissioner</i> , 300 U.S. 5 (1937).....	22
<i>Bowersock Mills & Power Co. v. Commissioner</i> , 172 F.2d 904 (10th Cir. 1949)	47
<i>Carriage Square, Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 69 T.C. 119 (1977)	25, 28
<i>Chisholm v. Commissioner</i> , 79 F.2d 14 (2d Cir. 1935)	83, 87
<i>Cirelli v. Commissioner</i> , 82 T.C. 335 (1984)	25
<i>Commissioner v. Meridian & Thirteenth Realty Co.</i> , 132 F.2d 182 (7th Cir. 1942)	38
<i>Commissioner v. Culbertson</i> , 337 U.S. 733 (1949).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commissioner v. O.P.P. Holding Corp.</i> , 76 F.2d 11 (2d Cir. 1935)	38
<i>Commissioner v. Tower</i> , 327 U.S. 280 (1946).....	20, 21, 22, 29

Cases (continued)	Page(s)
<i>Curry v. United States</i> , 804 F.2d 647 (Fed. Cir. 1986).....	19
<i>In re Delta Airlines, Inc.</i> , 608 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2010).....	84-85
<i>Eli Lilly & Co. v. Commissioner</i> , 856 F.2d 855 (7th Cir. 1988)	51
<i>Evans v. Commissioner</i> , 447 F.2d 547 (7th Cir. 1971).....	25, 26
<i>Evans v. Commissioner</i> , 54 T.C. 40 (1970), <i>acq.</i> , 1978-2 C.B. 2	25-26
<i>Frank Lyon Co. v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 561 (1978).....	4-5, 82-83
<i>Goldman v. Commissioner</i> , 39 F.3d 402 (2d Cir. 1994).....	77
<i>Gooding Amusement Co. v. Commissioner</i> , 23 T.C. 408 (1954), <i>aff'd</i> , 236 F.2d 159 (6th Cir. 1956)	45
<i>Hartman v. Commissioner</i> , 43 T.C. 105 (1964), <i>acq.</i> , 1965-2 C.B. 3	25, 29
<i>Hazel Atlas Glass v. Van Dyk & Reeves, Inc.</i> , 8 F.2d 716 (2d Cir. 1925)	47
<i>Helvering v. Clifford</i> , 309 U.S. 331 (1940)	21
<i>Holmes v. United States</i> , 85 F.3d 956 (2d Cir. 1996).....	81
<i>Interhotel Co. v. Commissioner</i> , 81 T.C.M. (CCH) 1804 (2001).....	73
<i>Jewel Tea Co. v. United States</i> , 90 F.2d 451 (2d Cir. 1937)	38
<i>John Wanamaker Philadelphia v. Commissioner</i> , 139 F.2d 644 (3d Cir. 1943)	43
<i>Johnston v. Commissioner</i> , 69 T.C.M. (CCH) 2283 (1995).....	34
<i>Katz v. Commissioner</i> , 335 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir. 2003).....	36

Cases (continued)	Page(s)
<i>Estate of Kluener v. Commissioner</i> , 154 F.3d 630 (6th Cir. 1998)	80
<i>Kraft Foods Co. v. Commissioner</i> , 232 F.2d 118 (2d Cir. 1956)	42, 87
<i>Kuney v. Frank</i> , 308 F.2d 719 (9th Cir. 1962).....	19
<i>Lee Telegraph Co. v. Commissioner</i> , 260 F.2d 114 (4th Cir. 1958)	38
<i>Lucas v. Earl</i> , 281 U.S. 111 (1930)	21
<i>Lusthaus v. Commissioner</i> , 327 U.S. 293 (1946)	21, 29
<i>Marshak v. Reed</i> , 229 F. Supp. 2d 179 (E.D.N.Y. 2002)	46
<i>Morris v. Commissioner</i> , 13 T.C. 1020 (1949), <i>acq.</i> , 1950-1 C.B. 3	34
<i>N. Refrigerator Line, Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 1 T.C. 824 (1943).....	47
<i>Nassau Lens Co. v. Commissioner</i> , 308 F.2d 39 (2d Cir. 1962)	42
<i>National Carbide Corp. v. Commissioner</i> , 336 U.S. 422 (1949)	21
<i>Newman v. Commissioner</i> , 902 F.2d 159 (2d Cir. 1990)	4
<i>PAA Management, Ltd. v. United States</i> , 962 F.2d 212 (2d Cir. 1992)	36
<i>PK Ventures, Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 91 T.C.M. (CCH) 806 (2006), <i>rev'd on</i> <i>other grounds sub nom. Rose v. Comm'r</i> , 311 Fed. Appx. 196 (11th Cir. 2008).....	37
<i>Payton v. United States</i> , 425 F.2d 1324 (5th Cir. 1970).....	27
<i>Pflugradt v. United States</i> , 310 F.2d 412 (7th Cir. 1962).....	26
<i>Pioneer Parachute Co., Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 162 F.2d 249 (2d Cir. 1947)	39
<i>Poggetto v. United States</i> , 306 F.2d 76 (9th Cir. 1962).....	26, 28, 49-50

Cases (continued)	Page(s)
<i>Ragland Investment Co. v. Commissioner</i> , 52 T.C. 867 (1969), <i>aff'd per curiam</i> , 435 F.2d 118 (6th Cir. 1970)	42
<i>Singh v. United States Department of Justice</i> , 461 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2006)	89
<i>Slifka v. Commissioner</i> , 182 F.2d 345 (2d Cir. 1950)	24
<i>Smith v. Commissioner</i> , 32 T.C. 1261 (1959), <i>acq.</i> , 1960-2 C.B. 7	24, 25, 28
<i>Smith v. Westover</i> , 123 F. Supp. 354 (S.D. Cal. 1954), <i>aff'd</i> , 237 F.2d 201 (9th Cir. 1956).....	24
<i>Spiesman v. Commissioner</i> , 260 F.2d 940 (9th Cir. 1958).....	27
<i>Tiberti v. Commissioner</i> , 21 T.C.M. (CCH) 961 (1962)	29
<i>TIFD III-E INC. v. United States</i> , 342 F. Supp. 2d 94 (D. Conn. 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>TIFD III-E INC. v. United States</i> , 459 F.3d 220 (2d Cir. 2006)	5, 20, 33, 37, 38
<i>TIFD III-E INC. v. United States</i> , 660 F. Supp. 2d 367 (D. Conn. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>TIFD III-E INC. v. United States</i> , 223 F.R.D. 47 (D. Conn. 2004).....	89
<i>Estate of Tobias v. Commissioner</i> , 81 T.C.M. (CCH) 1163 (2001)	72-73
<i>United States v. Adlman</i> , 134 F.3d 1194 (2d Cir. 1998).....	84
<i>Vecchio v. Commissioner</i> , 103 T.C. 170 (1994).....	72
<i>Estate of Winkler v. Commissioner</i> , 73 T.C.M. (CCH) 1657 (1997)	28

Statutes	Page(s)
Internal Revenue Code of 1986 (26 U.S.C.) unless otherwise noted	
§ 168(c)	62
§ 168(e)(1).....	62
§ 168(g)(3)(A).....	62
§ 351(g)(3)	39
§ 701	51
§ 702.....	51
§ 704(b)	<i>passim</i>
§ 704(c)	<i>passim</i>
§ 704(e)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 704(e)(2).....	34
§ 705	59
§ 707(c)	13
§ 721(a)	30
§ 723	53
§ 761	22
§ 1504(a)(4).....	39
§ 3797(a)(2) (1939).....	22
§ 6221	78
§ 6226(f).....	37, 78
§ 6230(a)(2)(A)(i)	78
§ 6231(a)(3).....	78
§ 6231(a)(6).....	78
§ 6662(a)	79
§ 6662(b)(2)	79
§ 6662(c)	87
§ 6662(d)(1)(A) (1998).....	79
§ 6662(d)(1)(B) (1998)	79
§ 6662(d)(2)(B) (1998)	79
§ 6662(d)(2)(C)(i)(II) (1993)	80-81
§ 6664(c)(1) (1997).....	88
§ 7701(a)(1).....	23
§ 7806(b)	22-23

Treasury Regulations	Page(s)
§ 1.305-5(b)(3)(i)	13
§ 1.305-5(d), Example 5	39
§ 1.704-1(b)(1)(vii)	58
§ 1.704-1(b)(2)	62
§ 1.704-1(b)(2)(ii)	62-63, 65
§ 1.704-1(b)(2)(ii)(b)(2)	60
§ 1.704-1(b)(2)(iii)	65-66
§ 1.704-1(b)(2)(iii)(a) (1993)	66
§ 1.704-1(b)(2)(iii)(b)	66
§ 1.704-1(b)(2)(iii)(c)	66, 69
§ 1.704-1(b)(2)(iv)(b)	53
§ 1.704-1(b)(2)(iv)(b)(1) - (7)	74
§ 1.704-1(b)(2)(iv)(b)(2)	54
§ 1.704-1(b)(2)(iv)(d)(1)	54
§ 1.704-1(b)(2)(iv)(d)(3)	63
§ 1.704-1(b)(2)(iv)(f)(3)	63
§ 1.704-1(b)(2)(iv)(f)(5)(ii)	48
§ 1.704-1(b)(2)(iv)(g)(1)	53, 54
§ 1.704-1(b)(2)(iv)(g)(3)	62
§ 1.704-1(b)(3)(i)	74-75
§ 1.704-1(b)(3)(ii)	60
§ 1.704-1(b)(3)(ii)(a) - (d)	74
§ 1.704-1(b)(5), Example (1)	69, 72
§ 1.704-1(b)(5), Example (3)	70-71
§ 1.704-1(b)(5), Example (4)	65
§ 1.704-1(b)(5), Example (5)	67-68, 71-72
§ 1.704-1(b)(5), Example (6)	72
§ 1.704-1(b)(5), Example (7)	72
§ 1.704-1(b)(5), Example (9)	67, 68
§ 1.704-1(b)(5), Example (14)	54, 63, 64
§ 1.704-1(b)(5), Example (18)	63, 64
§ 1.704-1(b)(5), Example (19)	70
§ 1.704-1(c)(2) (1956)	56, 58
§ 1.704-1(c)(2)(i), Example (1) (1956)	53-54, 64
§ 1.704-1(e)(1)(iv)	27
§ 1.704-1(e)(1)(v)	31-32, 34
§ 1.704-1(e)(2)(x)	23

Treasury Regulations (continued)	Page(s)
§ 1.704-3(b)(2), Example (1)(ii)	54
§ 1.704-3(a)(3)(i)	76
§ 1.704-3(c)(1)	75-76
§ 1.707-1(c), Example (2)	13
§ 1.894-1(d)	14
§ 1.1001-3(e)(2)(ii)	48
§ 1.6662-3(b)(1)	85
§ 1.6662-3(b)(3)	85
§ 1.6662-4(d)(2)	80, 85
§ 1.6662-4(d)(3)	80
§ 1.6662-4(d)(3)(i)	80
§ 1.6662-4(d)(3)(ii)	80
§ 1.6662-4(d)(3)(iv)(C)	80
§ 25.2701-3(d), Example 3	39
§ 301.6221-1T(d) (2000)	88
§ 301.6221-1(f)	88
§ 301.6231(a)(3)	37
§ 301.7701-3(a)	37
§ 301.7701-3(c)	31
§ 301.7701-3(g)(1)(i)	37
§ 301.7701-3(g)(1)(ii)	37
§ 301.7701-3(h)(1)	31
§ 301.7701-3(h)(2)	31
§ 301.7701-4(c)(1)	42
§ 301.7701-4(c)(2), Example (1)	11

Legislative Materials

Revenue Act of 1951, Pub. L. No. 82-183, § 340(a), 65 Stat. 452, 511 (1951)	21
Tax Equity and Fiscal Responsibility Act of 1982, Pub. L. No. 97-248, 111 Stat. 788 (1982)	3
Taxpayer Relief Act of 1997, Pub. L. No. 105-34, § 1238(a), 111 Stat. 788, 1026 (1997)	78
H.R. Rep. No. 82-586 (1951)	21-22, 23, 29, 50

Legislative Materials (continued)	Page(s)
H.R. Rep. No. 83-1337 (1954).....	57-58
H.R. Rep. No. 101-247 (1989).....	81
H.R. Rep. No. 105-148 (1997).....	39
H.R. Rep. No. 105-220 (1997).....	39
S. Rep. No. 82-781 (1951).....	21-22, 23
S. Rep. No. 83-1622 (1954).....	56
S. Rep. No. 98-169 (1984).....	75
97 Cong. Rec. 12,146 (1951).....	23
135 Cong. Rec. 25,654-55 (1989).....	81
I.R.S. Administrative Materials	
Notice 2008-55, 2008-2 C.B. 11.....	40
Notice 2008-80, 2008-2 C.B. 820.....	41
Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 57 F.R. 61345 (December 24, 1992).....	57
Rev. Proc. 87-56, 1987-2 C.B. 674.....	62
Rev. Proc. 89-12, 1989-1 C.B. 798.....	32
Rev. Proc. 93-27, 1993-2 C.B. 343.....	34
Rev. Proc. 2003-84, 2003-2 C.B. 1159.....	40, 41-42, 45
Rev. Rul. 78-142, 1978-1 C.B. 111.....	45
Rev. Rul. 90-27, 1990-1 C.B. 50.....	39-40, 45

I.R.S. Administrative Materials (continued)	Page(s)
T.D. 8735, 1997-2 C.B. 72.....	14
T.D. 8965, 2001-2 C.B. 344.....	88
T.D. 9398, 2008-24 I.R.B. 1143	67
Tech. Adv. Mem. 200418008 (Dec. 29, 2003).....	36
Tech. Adv. Mem. 200512020 (Aug. 20, 2004).....	36
F.S.A. 829, 1992 FSA LEXIS 284 (May 22, 1992)	45
 Treatises	
Boris I. Bittker & Lawrence Lokken, <i>Federal Taxation of Income, Estates and Gifts</i> ¶ 87.3.2 (3d ed. 2003).....	57, 63, 69
William S. McKee, William F. Nelson & Robert L. Whitmire, <i>Federal Taxation of Partnerships and Partners</i> § 10.02[2][c][iii] (2d ed. 1990)	51
 Miscellaneous	
John P. Steines, Jr., <i>Partnership Allocations of Built-in Gain or Loss</i> , 45 Tax L. Rev. 615 (1990).....	51, 57
Lawrence Lokken, <i>Partnership Allocations</i> , 41 Tax L. Rev. 547 (1986)	51
Daniel L. Simmons, <i>Built-in Gain and Built-in Loss Property on Formation of a Partnership: An Exploration of the Grand Elegance of Partnership Capital Accounts</i> , 9 Fla. Tax Rev. 599, 605 (2009)	60-61
Robert Willens, <i>Are “Maximum Contingent” Instruments Debt?</i> , 112 Tax Notes (TA) 607 (Aug. 14, 2006)	36
<i>What a Difference Two Years Makes</i> , Tax Notes Today (Jan. 24, 2007) (2007 TNT 16-65).....	35-36

Miscellaneous (continued)	Page(s)
Revised Uniform Limited Partnership Act § 303(b)(6) (1976) (1985 Amendments).....	33
United States' First Motion in Limine at 5, <i>Klamath Strategic Investment Fund, LLC v. United States</i> , 472 F. Supp. 2d 885 (E.D. Tex. 2007) (No. 5:04-cv-278)	89
